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The informa�on contained within this announcement is deemed by the Company to cons�tute inside informa�on as s�pulated
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Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc
(“CSC " or the “Company”)

2025 Interim Results
 
Chesterfield Special  Cyl inders  Holdings  plc (AI M: C S C), formerly P ressure Technologies  plc (AI M: P R ES), i s  pleased to
announce i ts  unaudited interim results  for the 26 weeks  to 29 March 2025 ("the period").
 

H1 FY25 H1 FY24 FY24
£m £m £m

 
Revenue 5.4 6.5 14.8
Gross  profi t 1.0 1.5 3.7
Adjusted EBITDA1 (1.3) (0.7) (0.9)

Adjusted operating loss2 (1.7) (1.1) (1.7)
Loss  before tax (2.1) (1.5) (2.7)
Net cash / (borrowings)3 1.9 (0.9) (0.9)

Pence Pence Pence
Bas ic loss  per share (5.4) (3.7) (6.1)
Adjusted loss  per share4 (4.8) (3.2) (4.7)

	
1 Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and other exceptional costs
2 Adjusted operating loss is operating loss before disposal of discontinued operation, amortisation and other exceptional costs
3 Net cash / (borrowings) comprises cash and cash equivalents and borrowings, but excludes asset finance lease liabili�es and right of use asset lease
liabilities
4 Adjusted basic loss per share is reported earnings per share before disposal of discontinued operation, amortisation and other exceptional costs
 
Financial highlights

●    Revenue of £5.4 mi l l ion (2024: £6.5 mi l l ion) and Adjusted EB I TDA loss  of £1.3 mi l l ion (2024: loss  of
£0.7 mi l l ion) reflect the phas ing of contracts  weighted heavi ly to the second hal f of the year

●    O rder intake of £14.2 mi l l ion in the period (2024: £10.3 mi l l ion) underpinned an order book of £18.0
mi l l ion at the end of the period (2024: £14.9 mi l l ion)

●    Sale of the P recis ion Machined Components  divis ion (P M C) completed in O ctober 2024, with ini?al
cash cons ideration of £4.8 mi l l ion, providing increased working capital  flexibi l i ty

●    Repayment of outstanding £1.0 mi l l ion balance on the term loan faci l i ty from PMC sale proceeds

●    Net cash3 of £1.9 mi l l ion at the end of the period (2024: net borrowings  of £0.9 mi l l ion)

 
 
Operational and strategic highlights

●    Del ivery of F Y25 objec?ves  demonstrates  good strategic progress  towards  F Y28 targets , securing
overseas  defence contracts  and key hydrogen orders , whi le ramping up Integri ty Management services

●    Defence revenue of £4.4 mi l l ion (2024: £5.5 mi l l ion) reflects  phas ing of newbui ld contract mi lestones
and Integri ty Management naval  deployments

●    Recent overseas  defence contracts  for submarine and surface ship programmes for the Austral ian,
Canadian, US and Spanish navies  underpin defence outlook for the remainder of FY25 and FY26

●    Hydrogen revenue of £0.7 mi l l ion (2024: £0.6 mi l l ion) reflects  in-factory l i fecycle support services  for
sta?c storage and road trai lers , whi le newbui ld project ac?vity i s  weighted to the second hal f of the
year

●    Strategical ly s ignificant contract secured to supply large-scale hydrogen storage systems to the bp
Aberdeen Hydrogen Hub project, with del ivery planned for Q1 2026



●    Major contract award under H AR1 previous ly expected in Q 2 2025 now expected in Q 4 2025. P roject
approved by UK government and expected to be operational  from Q1 2028

●    Contract secured in Q 1 2025 to supply high-pressure storage systems to leading European hydrogen
refuel l ing specia l is t, Atawey for del ivery in Q4 FY25

●    Coopera?on agreement with leading European Type 4 composite cyl inder manufacturer enables  C S C to
supply l ightweight modular hydrogen storage systems and road trai lers  to meet growing UK demand

●    I ntegri ty Management services  revenue of £2.1 mi l l ion (2024: £1.8 mi l l ion) reflects  major UK  naval
deployments , with momentum continuing into the second hal f of the year

 
Current trading and outlook

●    Backdrop of geopol i?cal  tens ions  and increas ing global  defence budgets  support a  strong outlook for
submarine and surface ship newbui ld programmes in the UK and overseas  from FY27

●    Defence revenue expected in the second hal f of the year is  underpinned by a  robust order book for
overseas  submarine and surface ship programmes

●    I n Apri l  2025, the UK  government reaffirmed commitment to green hydrogen produc?on through the
Hydrogen Al loca?on Rounds, for which C S C is  wel l  pos i?oned to supply storage systems and road
trai lers

●    Hydrogen revenue expected in the second hal f i s  supported by ful l  order book coverage across
newbui ld contracts  and in-factory l i fecycle services , with a  record revenue performance an?cipated
for the ful l  year

●    I ntegri ty Management revenue expected in the second hal f from naval  and offshore services
deployments  underpins  an anticipated record performance for the ful l  year

●    Strong order intake in the fi rst hal f supports  second-hal f revenue expectations  and a return to ful l -year
Adjusted EBITDA profi tabi l i ty, in l ine with market expectations

 
Chris Walters, Chief Executive of Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc, commented:

"We are pleased with the progress being made towards our 2028 targets, with recent strategically significant overseas defence
contract awards and our first order for large-scale UK hydrogen storage systems.

Record full-year revenue performance is an�cipated for hydrogen and Integrity Management services, while strong order intake
and order book coverage underpin second-half revenue expecta�ons and a return to full-year A djusted EB ITDA  profitability, in
line with market expectations."

 

Additional Information

The person responsible for arranging release of this  announcement on behalf of the Company is  Chris  Walters , Chief
Executive.

For further information, please contact:

  Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc

  Chris  Walters , Chief Executive

Tel : 0333 015 0710

company.secretary@csc-holdings.com

  Singer Capital Markets (Nomad and Broker)

  Rick Thompson / Asha Chotai

Tel : 0207 496 3000

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

www.csc-holdings.com

Located in Sheffield, Chesterfield Special  Cyl inders  Holdings  plc was  founded on i ts  leading market pos i?on as  a  des igner
and manufacturer of high-pressure systems serving the global  energy, defence and industria l  gases  market.

The Company has  one trading subs idiary.

·      Chesterfield Special Cylinders - www.chesterfieldcyl inders .com 

 

 

Business review

I n the first hal f of F Y25, Chesterfield Special  Cyl inders  ("C S C") made good strategic progress  towards  i ts  2028 targets  first
announced in February 2025, securing strategical ly s ignificant contracts  from key hydrogen and overseas  defence
customers  and ramping up Integri ty Management services .

O veral l  revenue of £5.4 mi l l ion (2024: £6.5 mi l l ion) and Adjusted EB I TDA loss  of £1.3 mi l l ion (2024: loss  of £0.7 mi l l ion)
reflect the phas ing of defence and hydrogen newbui ld contracts , weighted heavi ly towards  the second hal f of the year, and
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reflect the phas ing of defence and hydrogen newbui ld contracts , weighted heavi ly towards  the second hal f of the year, and
the later-than-expected start to major UK naval  Integri ty Management deployments .

Strong order intake of £14.2 mi l l ion (2024: £10.3 mi l l ion) underpinned an order book of £18.0 mi l l ion at the end of the
period (2024: £14.9 mi l l ion).

The sale of the P recis ion Machined Components  divis ion (P M C) completed in O ctober 2024, with ini?al  cash cons idera?on
of £4.8 mi l l ion, strengthening the balance sheets  and providing increased working capital  flexibi l i ty.  P roceeds from the
sale faci l i tated the repayment of the £1.0 mi l l ion term loan faci l i ty. No further proceeds are an?cipated in respect of this
disposal .

Defence

C S C con?nues to focus  on the del ivery of the exis?ng order book for UK  and overseas  defence customers  and remains  wel l
pos itioned for growth in global  defence markets  over the medium term.

Defence revenue of £4.4 mi l l ion in the first hal f of the year (2024: £5.5 mi l l ion) reflects  the phas ing of newbui ld contract
mi lestones  and the later-than-expected start to Integri ty Management UK naval  deployments .

The defence outlook for the remainder of F Y25 and F Y26 is  underpinned by overseas  defence contracts  secured recently for
submarine and surface ship programmes for the Royal  Austral ian, Royal  Canadian, US and Spanish navies .

O ver the longer term, the backdrop of geopol i?cal  tens ions  and increas ing global  defence budgets  underpin a  strong
outlook for submarine and surface ship newbui ld programmes in the UK and overseas.

Hydrogen

CSC remains  wel l  pos itioned in the emerging market for pressurised hydrogen storage and transportation.

Hydrogen revenue of £0.7 mi l l ion (2024: £0.6 mi l l ion) reflects  in-factory l i fecycle support services  for sta?c storage and
road trai lers , whi le newbui ld project activi ty i s  weighted to the second hal f of the year.

A strategical ly s ignificant contract was  secured in March 2025 to supply large-scale hydrogen storage systems to the bp
Aberdeen Hydrogen Hub project, with system del ivery planned for Q1 2026.

I n Apri l  2025, the UK  government reaffirmed i ts  commitment to support domes?c green hydrogen produc?on growth
through the Hydrogen Al loca?on Rounds (H AR). F ive H AR1 projects  have already been approved by the government and a
shortl i s t of 27 H AR2 projects  has  been announced. C S C is  wel l  pos i?oned to supply sta?c hydrogen storage systems and
road trai lers  to HAR funded projects , which are expected to be operational  between 2026 and 2029.

O ne major contract award under H AR1 that was  previous ly expected in Q 2 2025 is  now expected in Q 4 2025, fol lowing
later-than-expected funding approval  by UK government. The project i s  expected to be operational  from Q1 2028.

The an?cipated growth in green hydrogen produc?on and oIake from H AR and privately funded projects  i s  driving fleet
expansion plans  for hydrogen road trai lers  in the UK . C S C has  s igned a coopera?on agreement with a  leading European
Type 4 composite cyl inder manufacturer, enabl ing C S C to supply advanced l ightweight modular hydrogen storage systems
and road trai lers  to meet this  growing UK demand.

O uts ide the UK  hydrogen market, a  contract was  secured in Q 1 2025 to supply high-pressure hydrogen storage systems to
leading French refuel l ing station special is ts , Atawey for del ivery in Q4 FY25.

 

Hydrogen revenue expected in the second hal f of the year is  supported by ful l  order book coverage across  newbui ld sta?c
storage contracts  and in-factory l i fecycle support services , underpinning an an?cipated record hydrogen revenue
performance for the ful l  year.

Integrity Management services

Revenue of £2.1 mi l l ion (2024: £1.8 mi l l ion) in the first hal f of the year reflects  the level  of ac?vity on major UK  naval
deployments .

Momentum has  con?nued into the second hal f, with revenue from UK  naval  and interna?onal  offshore services
deployments  underpinning an anticipated record performance for the ful l  year.

The longer-term outlook for I ntegri ty Management services  remains  strong, covering the in-s i tu l i fecycle support and
recer?fica?on of safety-cri?cal  pressure systems, including future UK  naval  deployments . C S C is  a lso wel l  pos i?oned for
new European naval  opportunities  in FY26 and beyond.

Outlook

Significantly stronger performance is  expected from C S C in the second hal f of the year. The strong order intake in the first
hal f of the year and robust order book coverage support second-hal f revenue expecta?ons and a return to ful l -year
Adjusted EBITDA profi tabi l i ty, in l ine with market expectations.

 
Chris Walters
Chief Executive
3 June 2025

 

Financial review

Revenue and profitability

Revenue of £5.4 mi l l ion (2024: £6.5 mi l l ion) in the first hal f of F Y25 generated gross  profit of £1.0 mi l l ion at 19% margin
(2024: £1.5 mi l l ion at 23% margin).

O verhead costs  remained unchanged in the period at £2.7 mi l l ion (2024: £2.7 mi l l ion), genera?ng an opera?ng loss  before
profi t on disposal  of the discontinued operation and exceptional  costs  of £1.7 mi l l ion (2024: loss  of £1.1 mi l l ion).



profi t on disposal  of the discontinued operation and exceptional  costs  of £1.7 mi l l ion (2024: loss  of £1.1 mi l l ion).

Al lowing for deprecia?on charges  of £0.4 mi l l ion (2024: £0.4 mi l l ion), the Adjusted EB I TDA loss  was  £1.3 mi l l ion (2024:
loss  of £0.7 mi l l ion).

Profi t on the disposal  of the PMC divis ion was £0.4 mi l l ion, as  shown in note 11.

Excep?onal  costs  of £0.7 mi l l ion were incurred in the period (2024: £0.2 mi l l ion), with £0.6 mi l l ion related to the payment
of management reten?on and bonus awards, con?ngent on comple?on of the sale of P M C. These were paid in the first
quarter of FY25.

Cashflow

The Company reported a net cash inflow of £1.9 mi l l ion in the period (2024: ouMlow of £0.4 mi l l ion). This  was  driven
largely by the net proceeds from the sale of P M C of £4.4 mi l l ion, partly offset by the subsequent repayment of the
outstanding term loan of £1.0 mi l l ion.

Addi?onal  factors  were the adjusted EB I TDA loss  of £1.3 mi l l ion, excep?onal  costs  of £0.7 mi l l ion and working capital
inflows of £1.0 mi l l ion. Final ly, capital  expenditure, lease repayments  and interest payments  total led £0.4 mi l l ion.

Net cash / (debt), which comprises  cash, borrowings, finance lease l iabi l i?es  and right of use asset lease l iabi l i?es , at the
end of the period was a  pos i?ve balance of £1.4 mi l l ion in net cash (28 September 2024: net debt of £1.4 mi l l ion). Net cash
/ (borrowings), which comprises  cash and borrowings  only, at the end of the period was £1.9 mi l l ion (28 September 2024:
net borrowings  of £0.9 mi l l ion).

Impairment reviews

The Company tests  periodical ly for impairment, in accordance with I AS 36, i f there are indicators  that tangible fixed assets
might be impaired.

The impairment methodology iden?fies one Cash Genera?ng Units  ("CGU's") within the Company, being C S C. The CGU is
assessed for poten?al  indicators  of impairment, including internal  or external  factors  or events  that could reduce the
recoverable value of the fixed assets  of the Company. I f indicators  of impairment are iden?fied, a  ful l  impairment review is
undertaken to determine the recoverable amount of the CGU.

An impairment review was undertaken for CSC as  at 29 March 2025. The review concluded that no impairment was  required
in these Interim Results .

 
Chris Walters
Chief Executive
3 June 2025
 

 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
 
For the 26 weeks  ended 29 March 2025
 

 

Unaudited
26 weeks

ended
29 March

2025

Unaudited
26 weeks

ended
30 March

2024

Audited
52 weeks

ended
28 September

 2024

 

Notes £'000 £'000 £'000
 
Revenue 5 5,383 6,506 14,827

 

Cost of sales (4,424) (4,980) (11,095)

                                                
 

Gross profit 959 1,526 3,732
 

 
 

Administration expenses (2,695) (2,660) (5,404)
 

                                                
 

O pera?ng loss before disposal of
discon?nued opera?on and
exceptional costs (1,736) (1,134) (1,672)

 

  
 

Profi t on disposal  of discontinued
operation 11 388 - -
Separately disclosed items of
administrative expenses:
Exceptional  costs

 
6 (716) (218) (712)

                                                
 

Operating loss (2,064) (1,352) (2,384)
 

 
 

Finance costs (26) (139) (277)
 

                                                
 

Loss before taxation (2,090) (1,491) (2,661)
 

 

Taxation 7 5 85 316
 



Taxation 7 5 85 316

                                                
 

L oss for the period from con?nuing
operations (2,085) (1,406) (2,345)

 

  
 

  (Loss) / profi t for the period from
discontinued operations                                            11 (125) 178 (92)

 

_______                                 
 

L oss for the period aAributable to
the owners of the parent (2,210) (1,228) (2,437)

 

 
Other comprehensive expense to
be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:
Currency exchange di fferences  on
trans lation of foreign operations (3) - (11)

 

                                                
 

Total comprehensive expense for
the period attributable to the
owners of the parent (2,213) (1,228) (2,448)

 

                                                 
 

(L oss) / earnings per share - basic
and diluted  

 

From continuing operations 8 (5.4)p (3.7)p (6.1)p
 

From discontinued operations 8 (0.3)p 0.5p (0.2)p
 

From total  loss  for the period 8 (5.7)p (3.2)p (6.3)p
 

 
  

 

 
 

 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 
As  at 29 March 2025

 
Unaudited
29 March

2025

Una udi te d
30 Ma rch

2024

 
Audi te d

28 Se pte mbe r
2024

Note s £'000 £'000 £'000
Non-current assets   
Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts - - -
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd ri ght of us e  a s s e ts 6,625 10,360 6,822
De fe rre d ta x a s s e t  626 805 626

                                                 
 7,251 11,165 7,448
                                                 

Current assets   
Inve ntori e s  2,699 5,753 3,020
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s  3,452 7,730 4,528
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 10 1,857 594 116
Curre nt ta x a s s e t - 58 -
As s e ts  cl a s s i fi e d a s  he l d for s a l e 11 - - 9,313
                                                  
  8,008 14,135 16,977
                                                 
Total assets  15,259 25,300 24,425
                                                  
Current liabilities   
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s  (5,305) (8,122) (5,722)
Borrowi ngs  - te rm l oa n 10 - (500) (1,000)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 10 (218) (603) (245)
Li a bi l i ti e s  cl a s s i fi e d a s  he l d for s a l e 11 - - (5,412)

                                                 
 (5,523) (9,225) (12,379)
                                                 

Non-current liabilities   
Borrowi ngs  - te rm l oa n 10 - (1,000) -
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 10 (217) (1,828) (313)
De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ti e s  (567) (872) (572)

                                                 
  (784) (3,700) (885)
                                                  
Total liabilities  (6,307) (12,925) (13,264)
                                                  
Net assets  8,952 12,375 11,161
                                                  
Equity   



Equity   
Sha re  ca pi ta l 12 1,933 1,933 1,933
Sha re  pre mi um a ccount 12 1,699 1,699 1,699
Tra ns l a ti on re s e rve (267) (253) (264)
Re ta i ne d e a rni ngs  5,587 8,996 7,793

                                                 
Total equity  8,952 12,375 11,161

                                                 

 
 
 
 
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
 

For the 26 weeks  ended 29 March 2025

Share
capital

Share
premium

account
Translation

reserve
Retained
earnings

Total
equity

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
     
Balance at 28 September 2024 (audited) 1,933 1,699 (264) 7,793 11,161

     
Share based payments  - continuing operations - - - 4 4

                                                                                   
Transactions  with owners - - - 4 4

                                                                           

Loss  for the period - - - (2,210) (2,210)
Exchange differences  aris ing on retrans la?on of foreign
operations - - (3) - (3)

                                                                           
Total  comprehensive expense - - (3) (2,210) (2,210)
                                                                            
Balance at 29 March 2025 (unaudited) 1,933 1,699 (267) 5,587 8,952

                                                                           
 
For the 26 weeks  ended 30 March 2024
 

Share
capital

Share
premium

account
Translation

reserve
Retained
earnings

Total
equity

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
      
      
Balance at 30 September 2023 (audited) 1,933 1,699 (253) 10,207 13,586

Share based payments
-       continuing operations - - - 10 10
-       discontinued operations - - - 7 7

                                                                           
Transactions  with owners - - - 17 17

                                                                           

Loss  for the period - - - (1,228)
 

(1,228)
                                                                           

Total  comprehensive expense - - - (1,228) (1,228)
                                                                            
Balance at 30 March 2024 (unaudited) 1,933 1,699 (253) 8,996 12,375

                                                                           
 
 
   
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (continued)
 

For the 52 weeks  ended 28 September 2024

 
Share

capital

Share
premium

account
Translation

reserve

 
Retained
earnings

Total
equity

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
 
Balance at 30 September 2023 (audited) 1,933 1,699 (253) 10,207 13,586

Share based payments
   - continuing operations - - -

 
14 14

   - discontinued operations - - - 9 9
                                                                           

Transactions  with owners - - - 23 23
                                                                           



Loss  for the period - - - (2,437) (2,437)
Exchange di fferences  aris ing on trans lating foreign
operations - - (11)

 
-                  (11)

                                                                           
Total  comprehensive expense - - (11) (2,437) (2,448)
                                                                            
Balance at 28 September 2024 (audited) 1,933 1,699 (264) 7,793 11,161

                                                                           
 
The above balance at 28 September 2024 includes  £9,313,000 of assets  and £5,412,000 of l iabi l i?es  class ified as  held for
sale. I t excludes  a  net £2,015,000 in inter-company balances  owed by the P M C divis ion to the con?nuing opera?ons of the
Company.

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 
For the 26 weeks  ended 29 March 2025

Notes
Unaudited
26 weeks 

ended
29 March

2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks

e nde d
30 Ma rch

2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks

e nde d
28

Se pte mbe r
2024

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Operating activities  
Ope ra ti ng ca s hfl ow 9 (453) 304 2,023
Exce pti ona l  cos ts (716) (232) (944)
Fi na nce  cos ts  pa i d (26) (238) (455)
Income  ta x re funde d - - 6
                                           
Net cash (outflow) / inflow from operating activities (1,195) (166) 630

                                          
  

 
Investing activities  
Proce e ds  from s a l e  of fi xe d a s s e ts - 15 19
Proce e ds  from s a l e  of PMC di vi s i on 4,392 - -
Purcha s e  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt (203) (382) (440)

                                          
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from investing activities 4,189 (367) (421)

                                          
 

Net cash inflow / (outflow) before financing 2,994 (533) 209
  
Financing activities  
Re pa yme nt of borrowi ngs (1,000) (907) (1,407)
Ne w te rm l oa n - 1,500 1,500
Re pa yme nt of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (123) (411) (777)
                                           
Net cash (outflow) / inflow from financing activities (1,123) 182 (684)
                                           
  
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,871 (351) (475)
  
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 470 945 945

                                          
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period, including disposal
Group held for sale at 28 September 2024

2,341 594 470

  
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  of a s s e t group di s pos e d (484) - (354)

_____ _____ _____
Cash and cash equivalents at
end of period 1,857 594 116

 
Te rm l oa n - (1,500) (1,000)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (435) (2,431) (558)

                                          
Net Cash / (Debt) 10 1,422 (3,337) (1,442)
                                            
    

Ne t de bt a t 30 Ma rch 2024 i ncl ude s  £267,000 of ca s h a nd £1,873,000 of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ?e s  re l a ?ng to the  PMC di vi s i on, whi ch
wa s  l a te r cl a s s i fi e d a s  a  di s pos a l  Group he l d for s a l e .

Ne t de bt a t 28 Se pte mbe r 2024 e xcl ude s  £354,000 of ca s h a nd £1,725,000 of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ?e s  i n the  PMC di s pos a l  Group he l d
for s a l e .

 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
 
1.   General information
 
Che s te rfie l d Spe ci a l  Cyl i nde rs  Hol di ngs  pl c (forme rl y Pre s s ure  Te chnol ogi e s  pl c) i s  i ncorpora te d i n Engl a nd a nd Wa l e s  a nd
i s  quote d on AIM, a  ma rke t ope ra te d by the  London Stock Excha nge .
 
The s e  una udi te d i nte ri m conde ns e d cons ol i da te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  26 we e ks  e nde d 29 Ma rch 2025 we re



The s e  una udi te d i nte ri m conde ns e d cons ol i da te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  26 we e ks  e nde d 29 Ma rch 2025 we re
a pprove d by the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  on 2 June  2025.
 
The s e  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  ma y conta i n ce rta i n s ta te me nts  a bout the  future  outl ook of Che s te rfie l d Spe ci a l  Cyl i nde rs
Hol di ngs  pl c. Al though the  Di re ctors  be l i e ve  the i r e xpe cta ?ons  a re  ba s e d on re a s ona bl e  a s s ump?ons , a ny s ta te me nts
a bout future  outl ook ma y be  i nfl ue nce d by fa ctors  tha t coul d ca us e  a ctua l  outcome s  a nd re s ul ts  to be  ma te ri a l l y di ffe re nt.
 
2.  Basis of preparation

 
The  Compa ny's  una udi te d i nte ri m re s ul ts  for the  26 we e ks  e nde d 29 Ma rch 2025 ("Inte ri m Re s ul ts ") a re  pre pa re d i n
a ccorda nce  wi th the  Compa ny's  a ccoun?ng pol i ci e s  whi ch a re  ba s e d on the  re cogni ?on a nd me a s ure me nt pri nci pl e s  of the
UK-a dopte d Inte rna ?ona l  Accoun?ng Sta nda rds  i n conformi ty wi th the  re qui re me nts  of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006 . As
pe rmi Pe d, the  Inte ri m Re s ul ts  ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  AIM rul e s  a nd not i n a ccorda nce  wi th IAS 34
"Inte ri m fina nci a l  re por?ng" a nd the re fore  the  i nte ri m i nforma ?on i s  not i n ful l  compl i a nce  wi th Inte rna ?ona l  Accoun?ng
Sta nda rds .
 
The  i nte ri m conde ns e d cons ol i da te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re  pre pa re d unde r the  hi s tori ca l  cos t conve n?on a s  modi fie d to
i ncl ude  the  re va l ua ?on of ce rta i n fina nci a l  i ns trume nts . The  a ccoun?ng pol i ci e s  a dopte d i n the  pre pa ra ?on of the  i nte ri m
conde ns e d cons ol i da te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re  cons i s te nt wi th thos e  fol l owe d i n the  pre pa ra ?on of the  Compa ny's
a nnua l  cons ol i da te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  ye a r e nde d 28 Se pte mbe r 2024. The  pri nci pa l  a ccoun?ng pol i ci e s  of the
Compa ny ha ve  re ma i ne d uncha nge d from thos e  s e t out i n the  Compa ny's  2024 a nnua l  re port a nd fina nci a l  s ta te me nts .  The
Pri nci pa l  Ri s ks  a nd Unce rta i n?e s  of the  Compa ny a re  a l s o s e t out i n the  Compa ny's  2024 a nnua l  re port a nd fina nci a l
s ta te me nts  a nd a re  uncha nge d i n the  pe ri od.
 
The  fina nci a l  i nforma ?on for the  26 we e ks  e nde d 29 Ma rch 2025 a nd 30 Ma rch 2024 ha s  not be e n a udi te d a nd doe s  not
cons ti tute  ful l  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  wi thi n the  me a ni ng of Se cti on 434 of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006.
 
The  Compa ny's  2024 fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  52 we e ks  e nde d 28 Se pte mbe r 2024 we re  pre pa re d unde r UK-a dopte d
Inte rna ?ona l  Accoun?ng Sta nda rds . The  a udi tor's  re port on the s e  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  wa s  unqua l i fie d a nd di d not
conta i n s ta te me nts  unde r Se c?ons  498(2) or (3) of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006 a nd the y ha ve  be e n fil e d wi th the  Re gi s tra r of
Compa ni e s .
 
3.  Going concern
 
The  Di re ctors  ha ve  cons i de re d a nd a s s e s s e d whe the r the  Compa ny wi l l  be  a bl e  to me e t i ts  obl i ga ?ons  a s  the y fa l l  due  for
the  pe ri od of a t l e a s t 12 months  from the  da te  of the s e  Inte ri m Re s ul ts . The s e  i nte ri m conde ns e d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts
ha ve  be e n pre pa re d on a  goi ng conce rn ba s i s . The  Compa ny's  bus i ne s s  a c?vi ?e s , toge the r wi th the  fa ctors  l i ke l y to a ffe ct
i ts  future  de ve l opme nt, pe rforma nce  a nd pos i ?on, a re  s e t out i n the  Compa ny's  2024 a nnua l  re port a nd fina nci a l
s ta te me nts .
 
In ma ki ng thi s  a s s e s s me nt, the  Di re ctors  ha ve  cons i de re d a  ra nge  of fa ctors , i ncl udi ng the  pros pe cts  for the  ma rke ts  the
Compa ny s e rve s ; the  pos i ?on a nd i nte n?ons  of compe ?tors ; the  cus tome r ba s e  of the  Compa ny a nd a ny re l i a nce  on a  s ma l l
numbe r of cus tome rs ; the  s uppl y cha i n of the  Compa ny a nd a ny re l i a nce  on ke y s uppl i e rs ; s ta ff a Pri ?on a nd the  ri s k of
l os i ng a ny ke y me mbe rs  of s ta ff; a ny a ctua l  or thre a te ne d l i ?ga ?on; re l a ?ons hi ps  wi th HMRC a nd re gul a tors ; hi s tori c,
curre nt a nd proje cte d fina nci a l  pe rforma nce  a nd ca s h flow; re l a ?ons hi ps  wi th de bt a nd e qui ty funde rs  a nd the  l i ke l y
a va i l a bi l i ty of e xte rna l  fundi ng; a nd the  pl a ns  a nd i nte n?ons  of ma na ge me nt. The  Di re ctors  ha ve  a l s o cons i de re d the
e conomi c ba ckdrop a nd ge opol i ?ca l  ri s ks  to e conomi c a c?vi ty from the  Rus s i a -Ukra i ne  confli ct, the  i ns ta bi l i ty i n the  Mi ddl e
Ea s t, a nd the  i mpos i ti on of gl oba l  tra di ng ta ri ffs  by the  US gove rnme nt.
 
In unde rta ki ng the i r a s s e s s me nt, the  Di re ctors  ha ve  pre pa re d fina nci a l  proje c?ons  for a  pe ri od of a t l e a s t 12 months  from
the  da te  of a pprova l  of the s e  Inte ri m Re s ul ts . The  curre nt e conomi c condi ?ons  ha ve  i ntroduce d a ddi ?ona l  unce rta i nty i nto
the  Di re ctors ' a s s e s s me nt, s uch tha t future  pote n?a l  outcome s  a re  more  di fficul t to e s ?ma te . The  Di re ctors  ha ve  the re fore
cons i de re d a  numbe r of s e ns i ?vi ?e s  to the i r proje c?ons  to qua n?fy pote n?a l  downs i de  ri s ks  to future  fina nci a l
pe rforma nce .
 
Ma na ge me nt ha s  produce d proje c?ons  for the  pe ri od up to Se pte mbe r 2026, ta ki ng a ccount of re a s ona bl y pl a us i bl e
cha nge s  i n tra di ng pe rforma nce  a nd ma rke t condi ?ons , whi ch ha ve  be e n re vi e we d by the  Di re ctors . In pa r?cul a r, the
proje cti ons  re fl e ct:
 

·      a s  a  re s ul t of the  s a l e  of the  PMC di vi s i on jus t a fte r the  FY24 ye a r e nd, the  proje cti ons  i ncl ude  the  ne t ca s h
proce e ds  from the  di s pos a l  of £4.4 mi l l i on (£4.8 mi l l i on i ni ti a l  ca s h cons i de ra ti on, l e s s  £0.4 mi l l i on a gre e d l ocke d-
box a djus tme nt)

·      the  Group i s  de pe nde nt on the  profi ta bi l i ty of CSC a s  i ts  onl y tra di ng ope ra ti on
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·      CSC ha s  hi s tori ca l l y be e n de pe nde nt on l a rge  UK de fe nce  contra cts  for i ts  profi ta bi l i ty. Duri ng the  proje cti on pe ri od,
re ve nue  from UK de fe nce  contra cts  wi l l  be  l owe r whi l e  re ve nue  from the  hydroge n e ne rgy ma rke t a nd contra cts  wi th
ove rs e a s  de fe nce  cus tome rs  a re  e xpe cte d to i ncre a s e . Thi s  cha nge  i n mi x i s  e xpe cte d to re s ul t i n l owe r re ve nue s
a nd e a rni ngs  for CSC, whi ch ha s  be e n fa ctore d i nto the  fi na nci a l  proje cti ons .

·      The re  a re  i nte rna l  a nd e xte rna l  ri s ks  to CSC's  pe rforma nce  ove r the  proje cti on pe ri od, whi ch ha ve  be e n mode l l e d
a nd cons i de re d i n the  s e ns i ti s e d ca s e s .

The  ba s e  ca s e  fore ca s t de mons tra te s  tha t the  Compa ny i s  proje cte d to ge ne ra te  ope ra ?ng profits  a nd ca s h i n the  curre nt
fi na nci a l  ye a r a nd be yond.
 
Due  to the  s i gni fi ca nce  of re ve nue s  from UK hydroge n proje cts  i n the  ba s e  ca s e  a nd the  hi s tory of de l a ys  i n thi s  ma rke t, the
Di re ctors  ha ve  de ve l ope d the  downs i de  s ce na ri o to a ccount for re a s ona bl y pl a us i bl e  de l a ys  to the  pl a ce me nt of ma jor
hydroge n orde rs . The  Di re ctors  be l i e ve  tha t a ny ma te ri a l  de l a ys  to hydroge n contra cts  wi l l  gi ve  s uffi ci e nt ti me  to ta ke
mi ti ga ti ng a cti ons  a nd a djus t ope ra ti ng cos ts  a nd ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  pl a ns  to ma i nta i n ca s h ge ne ra ti on, a s  i l l us tra te d by
the  fi na nci a l  proje cti ons  for the  downs i de  ca s e . 

In a ddi ti on, ma na ge me nt ha s  cons i de re d the  s e ns i ti vi ty of the  ba s e  a nd downs i de  ca s e s  to the  fol l owi ng ri s ks :

·      La te r de fe nce  contra ct mi l e s tone s  tha n fore ca s t, re s ul ti ng from cus tome r de l a ys ; a nd

·      In-hous e  ope ra ti ona l  de l a ys , de l a ys  to the  s uppl y of ma te ri a l  a nd compone nts  by s uppl i e rs , a nd de l a ys  i n the
pe rforma nce  of work by s ubcontra ctors .

The  Compa ny be l i e ve s  tha t the s e  othe r fa ctors  a re  i ndi vi dua l l y l e s s  l i ke l y to be  ma te ri a l  to the  a chi e ve me nt of the
proje c?ons  tha n pote n?a l  de l a ys  i n de fe nce  contra ct mi l e s tone s  a nd hydroge n orde rs , but i n the  e ve nt tha t the y occur
toge the r wi th the s e  ri s ks , the y ma y ha ve  a  ne ga ti ve  i mpa ct on ca s h fl ow a t ce rta i n poi nts  i n the  proje cti on pe ri od.
 
In the  e ve nt of the  de l a ys  i de n?fie d a bove  the  Compa ny's  ca s h re s ource s  coul d be come  l i mi te d. Howe ve r, the  Compa ny
woul d l ook to mi ?ga te  the  i mpa ct, pa r?a l l y or ful l y, by pul l i ng forwa rd contra cte d work from othe r cus tome rs , a nd through
norma l  worki ng ca pi ta l  ma na ge me nt a nd othe r ca s h pre s e rva ti on i ni ti a ti ve s .



norma l  worki ng ca pi ta l  ma na ge me nt a nd othe r ca s h pre s e rva ti on i ni ti a ti ve s .
 
The  Di re ctors  a l s o note  tha t the  Compa ny ha s  ne t a s s e ts  of £9.0 mi l l i on a t 29 Ma rch 2025.
 
Re fle c?ng ma na ge me nt's  confide nce  i n de l i ve ri ng l a rge  de fe nce  contra cts  a nd wi nni ng ne w hydroge n contra cts , a nd ha vi ng
re pa i d i ts  de bt fa ci l i ?e s  i n ful l , the  Di re ctors  ha ve  concl ude d tha t the  Compa ny doe s  ha ve  s uffici e nt fina nci a l  re s ource s  to
me e t i ts  obl i ga ?ons  a s  the y fa l l  due  for the  ne xt 12 months  a nd no ma te ri a l  unce rta i nty re l a ?ng to goi ng conce rn ha s  be e n
i de nti fi e d.
 
The  Compa ny con?nue s  to a dopt the  goi ng conce rn ba s i s  i n pre pa ri ng the s e  i nte ri m re s ul ts . Cons e que ntl y, the s e  i nte ri m
re s ul ts  do not i ncl ude  a ny a djus tme nts  tha t woul d be  re qui re d i f the  goi ng conce rn ba s i s  of pre pa ra ?on we re  to be
i na ppropri a te .
 
4. Sale of Precision Machined Components ("PMC") division
 
On 8 Octobe r 2024, the  Compa ny compl e te d the  s a l e  of the  PMC di vi s i on i n orde r to s tre ngthe n the  Compa ny's  ba l a nce  s he e t
a nd ca s h pos i ti on a nd s upport s tra te gi c i nve s tme nt i nto Che s te rfi e l d Spe ci a l  Cyl i nde rs .
 
In the  Compa ny's  a udi te d fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  52 we e ks  e nde d 28 Se pte mbe r 2024, the  PMC di vi s i on wa s  cl a s s i fi e d
a s  a n a s s e t he l d for s a l e  a nd di s conti nue d ope ra ti on i n a ccorda nce  wi th "IFRS5 - Non-curre nt As s e ts  He l d For Sa l e  a nd
Di s conti nue d Ope ra ti ons ".
 
The  re s ul t of the  di s conti nue d ope ra ti on i s  s hown i n note  11.
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5.  Segmental analysis of Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Loss
 
Revenue by destination Unaudited

26 weeks ended
29 March

2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks  e nde d

30 Ma rch
2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks  e nde d

28 Se pte mbe r
2024

£'000 £'000 £'000

Uni te d Ki ngdom 3,974 5,694 11,486
Europe 851 683 1,832
Re s t of the  Worl d 558 129 1,509

                                             
5,383 6,506 14,827

                                             
 
Revenue by sector
 

Unaudited
26 weeks ended

29 March
2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks  e nde d

30 Ma rch
2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks  e nde d

28 Se pte mbe r
2024

£'000 £'000 £'000
 

De fe nce 4,445 5,472 11,080
Hydroge n Ene rgy 653 607 1,738
Indus tri a l 196 279 1,559
Offs hore  s e rvi ce s 89 148 450

                                             
5,383 6,506 14,827

                                             
 
Revenue recognition
 
The  Compa ny's  pa tte rn of re ve nue  re cogni ti on i s  a s  fol l ows :
 

Unaudited
26 weeks ended

29 March
2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks  e nde d

30 Ma rch
2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks  e nde d

28 Se pte mbe r
2024

£'000 £'000 £'000
 

Sa l e  of goods  tra ns fe rre d a t a  poi nt i n ti me 2,032 2,334 6,744
Sa l e  of goods  tra ns fe rre d ove r ti me 1,241 2,358 5,731
Re nde ri ng of s e rvi ce s 2,110 1,814 2,352

                                             
5,383 6,506 14,827
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5.  Segmental analysis of Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Loss (continued)
 
 
For the 26-week period ended 29 March 2025 (unaudited)
 

 

 
CSC

operations1 Central costs2 Total
£'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue from external customers 5,383 - 5,383
                                           
 
Gross profit 959 - 959
                                           
 
Adjusted EBITDA (896) (441) (1,337)
 
De pre ci a ti on (355) (44) (399)
                                          
Opera?ng loss before disposal of discon?nued
operation and exceptional costs

(1,251) (485) (1,736)

 
Profi t on di s pos a l  of di s conti nue d ope ra ti on - 388 388
Exce pti ona l  cos ts (45) (671) (716)

                                          
Operating loss (1,296) (768) (2,064)

Ne t fi na nce  cos ts (6) (20) (26)
                                          

Loss before tax (1,302) (788) (2,090)
                                          

Segmental net assets3 8,703 249 8,952

                                           
 
Other segment information:
Ta xa ti on cre di t / (cha rge ) 6 (1) 5
Ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  - prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt

 
189

 
14

 
203

 
1 CSC operations comprise the results of the Chesterfield Special Cylinders Limited trading subsidiary.
2 Central costs comprise costs related to the public listing of Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc (formerly Pressure Technologies plc).
3 Segmental net assets comprise the net assets of each segment adjusted to reflect the elimina�on of the cost of investment in subsidiaries and the
provision of financing loans provided by Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc.
 
The  re s ul t of the  di s conti nue d ope ra ti on i s  s hown i n note  11.
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5.  Segmental analysis of Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Loss (continued)
 
 
For the 26-week period ended 30 March 2024 (unaudited) - continuing operations only
 

 

 
CSC

operations1 Central costs2 Total
£'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue from external customers 6,506 - 6,506
                                           
 
Gross profit 1,526 - 1,526
                                           
 
Adjusted EBITDA 126 (875) (749)
 
De pre ci a ti on (339) (46) (385)
                                           
Operating loss before exceptional costs (213) (921) (1,134)
 
Exce pti ona l  cos ts (19) (199) (218)

                                          
Operating loss (232) (1,120) (1,352)

Ne t fi na nce  cos ts (24) (115) (139)



Ne t fi na nce  cos ts (24) (115) (139)
                                          

Loss before tax (256) (1,235) (1,491)
                                          

Segmental net assets3 10,213 6 10,219

                                           
 
Other segment information:
Ta xa ti on (cha rge ) / cre di t (16) 101 85
Ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  - prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt

 
143

 
127

 
270

 
 
1 CSC operations comprise the results of the Chesterfield Special Cylinders Limited trading subsidiary.
2 Central costs comprise costs related to the public listing of Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc (formerly Pressure Technologies plc).
3 Segmental net assets comprise the net assets of each segment adjusted to reflect the elimina�on of the cost of investment in subsidiaries and the
provision of financing loans provided by Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc.
 
The  re s ul t of the  di s conti nue d ope ra ti on i s  s hown i n note  11.
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5.  Segmental analysis of Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Loss (continued)
 
 
For the 52 week period ended 28 September 2024 (audited) - continuing operations only
 

 

 
CSC

operations1 Central costs2 Total
£'000 £'000 £'000

 
Revenue from external customers 14,827 - 14,827
                                           
  
Gross profit 3,732 - 3,732
                                           
  
Adjusted EBITDA 758 (1,678) (920)
  
De pre ci a ti on (660) (92) (752)
                                           
Operating profit / (loss) before exceptional costs 98 (1,770) (1,672)
  
Exce pti ona l  cos ts (53) (659) (712)

                                          
Operating profit / (loss) 45 (2,429) (2,384)

 
Ne t fi na nce  cos ts (53) (224) (277)

                                          
 

Profit / (loss) before tax (8) (2,653) (2,661)
                                          

 

Segmental net assets3 10,651 (1,376) 9,275

                                           
  
Other segment information:  
Ta xa ti on cre di t 178 138 316
Ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  - prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt

 
381

 
154

 
535

 
 
1 CSC operations comprise the results of the Chesterfield Special Cylinders Limited trading subsidiary.
2 Central costs comprise costs related to the public listing of Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc (formerly Pressure Technologies plc).
3 Segmental net assets comprise the net assets of each segment adjusted to reflect the elimination of the cost of investment in subsidiaries and the
provision of financing loans provided by Chesterfield Special Cylinders Holdings plc.
 
The  re s ul t of the  di s conti nue d ope ra ti on i s  s hown i n note  11.
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6.  Exceptional costs
 



 
Ite ms  tha t a re  i ncurre d outs i de  the  norma l  cours e  of bus i ne s s  a nd/or tha t a re  non-re curri ng a re  cons i de re d a s  e xce p?ona l
cos ts  a nd a re  di s cl os e d s e pa ra te l y on the  fa ce  of the  Conde ns e d Cons ol i da te d Sta te me nt of Compre he ns i ve  Income .
 
An a na l ys i s  of the  a mounts  pre s e nte d a s  e xce pti ona l  cos ts  i s  a s  fol l ows :
 

Unaudited
26 weeks ended

29 March
2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks  e nde d

30 Ma rch
2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks  e nde d

28 Se pte mbe r
2024

£'000 £'000 £'000
 

Cos ts  i n re l a ti on to the  s a l e  of PMC (593) (73) (627)
Cos ts  i n re l a ?on to the  s a l e  of PMC - re cha rge d to di s con?nue d
ope ra ti on - - 131
Re orga ni s a ti on cos ts (95) (19) (17)
Arra nge me nt of te rm l oa n (10) (111) (111)
De bt a dvi s ory s e rvi ce s  on be ha l f of Ll oyds  Ba nki ng Compa ny - (15) (15)
Wri te -down of hi s tori ca l  fi xe d a s s e ts - - (33)
Othe r pl c cos ts (18) - (40)

                                             
(716) (218) (712)

                                             
 
Exce pti ona l  cos ts  re l a ti ng to di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  a re  s hown i n note  11.
 
7.  Taxation
 

Unaudited
26 weeks ended

29 March
2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks

e nde d
30 Ma rch

2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks

e nde d
28 Se pte mbe r

2024
£'000 £'000 £'000

 
Curre nt ta x cha rge  - (58)
De fe rre d ta xa ti on cre di t 5 85 374

                                             
Ta xa ti on cre di t to the  i ncome  s ta te me nt 5 85 316
                                              
 
The  ta xa ti on cre di t i n the  pe ri od re l a te s  to a  s l i ght de cre a s e  i n the  ne t de fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ty of the  Compa ny. Thi s  i s  dri ve n
by a  de cre a s e  i n de fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ti e s  i n re l a ti on to a cce l e ra te d ta x de pre ci a ti on.
 
Ta xa ti on cha rge s  a nd cre di ts  re l a ti ng to the  di s conti nue d ope ra ti on a re  s hown i n note  11.
 
8. Loss per ordinary share

 
The  ca l cul a ?on of ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ba s e d on the  l os s  a Pri buta bl e  to ordi na ry s ha re hol de rs  di vi de d by the  we i ghte d
a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  i n i s s ue  duri ng the  pe ri od.
 
The  ca l cul a ?on of di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ba s e d on ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re , a djus te d to a l l ow for the  i s s ue  of s ha re s  on the
a s s ume d conve rs i on of a l l  di l uti ve  s ha re  opti ons .
 
Adjus te d l os s  pe r s ha re  s hows  l os s  pe r s ha re  a Re r a djus ?ng for the  i mpa ct of a mor?s a ?on cha rge s , i mpa i rme nt cha rge s
a nd a ny othe r e xce p?ona l  i te ms , a nd for the  e s ?ma te d ta x i mpa ct, i f a ny, of thos e  cos ts . Adjus te d l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ba s e d
on the  l os s  a s  a djus te d di vi de d by the  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  i n i s s ue .
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8. Loss per ordinary share (continued)
 
For the 26-week period ended 29 March 2025  

£'000
 

Loss after tax (2,210)
               

Number of Shares ('000)

Weighted average number of shares - basic 38,667
Di l uti ve  e ffe ct of s ha re  opti ons  - SAYE 92
Di l uti ve  e ffe ct of s ha re  opti ons  - Wa rra nts 1,933

                 
Weighted average number of shares - diluted 40,692

                 

Loss per share from continuing operations - basic and diluted (5.4)p
Loss per share from discontinued operations - basic and diluted (0.3)p
Total loss per share - basic and diluted  (5.7)p
 
The  e ffe ct of a nti -di l uti ve  pote nti a l  s ha re s  i s  not di s cl os e d i n a ccorda nce  wi th IAS 33.
 
The  Compa ny a djus te d l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ca l cul a te d a s  fol l ows :
 



 
£'000

 
Los s  a fte r ta x - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (2,085)
Los s  a fte r ta x - di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons (125)
Profi t on di s pos a l  of PMC - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  onl y (388)
Exce pti ona l  cos ts  (note  6) - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  onl y 716
The ore ti ca l  ta x e ffe ct of a bove  a djus tme nts  - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  onl y (82)
                
Adjusted loss (1,964)
                
  
Adjusted loss per share - continuing operations (4.8)p
Adjusted loss per share - discontinued operations (0.3)p
Total adjusted loss per share (5.1)p
  
The  ta x e ffe ct i s  ba s e d on a ppl yi ng a  25% ta x ra te  to the  a djus tme nt for profit on di s pos a l  a nd
e xce pti ona l  cos ts .  
  

For the 26-week period ended 30 March 2024  
£'000

 

 

Los s  a fte r ta x (1,228)  

               
 

 

Numbe r of Sha re s  ('000)  

 

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  - ba s i c 38,667  

Di l uti ve  e ffe ct of s ha re  opti ons  - SAYE onl y 277  

                  

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  - di l ute d 38,944  

                  

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
 
8. Loss per ordinary share (continued)

Los s  pe r s ha re  from conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  - ba s i c a nd di l ute d (3.7)p
Ea rni ngs  pe r s ha re  from di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  - ba s i c a nd di l ute d 0.5p
Tota l  l os s  pe r s ha re  - ba s i c a nd di l ute d (3.2)p
 
The  e ffe ct of a nti -di l uti ve  pote nti a l  s ha re s  i s  not di s cl os e d i n a ccorda nce  wi th IAS 33.
 
The  Compa ny a djus te d  l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ca l cul a te d a s  fol l ows :
 

£'000

Los s  a fte r ta x - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (1,406)
Profi t a fte r ta x - di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 178
Exce pti ona l  cos ts  - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  (note  6) 218
Exce pti ona l  cos ts  - di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  (note  11) 14
The ore ti ca l  ta x e ffe ct of a bove  a djus tme nts  - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (55)
The ore ti ca l  ta x e ffe ct of a bove  a djus tme nts  - di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons (3)

               
Adjus te d  l os s (1,054)

               

Adjus te d  l os s  pe r s ha re  - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (3.2)p
Adjus te d e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  - di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 0.5p
Tota l  a djus te d l os s  pe r s ha re (2.7)p

The  ta x e ffe ct i s  ba s e d on a ppl yi ng a  25% ta x ra te  to the  a djus tme nt for e xce pti ona l  cos ts .

For the 52 week period ended 28 September 2024  
£'000

 

 

Los s  a fte r ta x (2,437)  

               
 

Numbe r of Sha re s  ('000)  

 

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  - ba s i c 38,667  

Di l uti ve  e ffe ct of s ha re  opti ons  - SAYE 193  

Di l uti ve  e ffe ct of s ha re  opti ons  - Wa rra nts 1,933  

                  

 



We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  - di l ute d 40,793  

                  

 

Los s  pe r s ha re  from conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  - ba s i c a nd di l ute d (6.1)p  

Los s  pe r s ha re  from di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  - ba s i c a nd di l ute d (0.2)p  

Tota l  l os s  pe r s ha re  - ba s i c a nd di l ute d (6.3)p  

 

The  e ffe ct of a n?-di l u?ve  pote n?a l  s ha re s  i s  not di s cl os e d i n a ccorda nce  wi th
IAS 33.

 

 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
 
8. Loss per ordinary share (continued)
 
The  Compa ny a djus te d l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ca l cul a te d a s  fol l ows :
 

 

£'000

Los s  a fte r ta x from conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (2,345)
Los s  a fte r ta x from di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons (92)
Exce pti ona l  i te ms : conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  (note  6) 712
Exce pti ona l  i te ms : di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  (note  11) 232
Ta x e ffe ct of the  a bove  a djus tme nts : conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (178)
Ta x e ffe ct of the  a bove  a djus tme nts : di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons (58)

               
Adjus te d l os s (1,729)

               
 
Adjus te d l os s  pe r s ha re  - conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (4.7)p
Adjus te d e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  - di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 0.2p
Tota l  a djus te d l os s  pe r s ha re (4.5)p
 
The  ta x e ffe ct i s  ba s e d on a ppl yi ng a  25% ta x ra te  to the  a djus tme nt for e xce pti ona l  cos ts .

 

 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
 
9. Reconciliation of operating profit to operating cashflow
 

Unaudited
26 weeks ended

29 March
2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks  e nde d

30 Ma rch
2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks  e nde d

28 Se pte mbe r
2024

£'000 £'000 £'000
 

Adjusted Operating loss from continuing operations (1,736) (1,134) (1,672)
Adjus tme nts  for:  
De pre ci a ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 399 385 752
Sha re  opti on cos ts 4 10 14
Wri te -off of ol de r a s s e ts - - 54
Move me nt i n tra ns l a ti on re s e rve (3) - (11)

 
Cha nge s  i n worki ng ca pi ta l :  
De cre a s e  / (i ncre a s e ) i n i nve ntori e s 321 (868) (362)
De cre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 1,077 1,835 1,153
(De cre a s e ) / i ncre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (417)             (377) 1,073

                                             
Operating cash flow from continuing operations (355) (149) 1,001
                                              
 
 
Adjusted Operating profit / (loss) from discontinued operations (125) 431 780
Adjus tme nts  for:  
De pre ci a ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 13 362 710
Sha re  opti on cos ts - 7 9
Re l e a s e  of gra nts - (10) (20)
Profi t on di s pos a l  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt - (15) (19)
Wri te -off of ol de r a s s e ts - - 54

 
Cha nge s  i n worki ng ca pi ta l :  
De cre a s e  i n i nve ntori e s 11 685 1,625
De cre a s e  / (i ncre a s e ) i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 103 (772) (955)
De cre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (100) (235) (1,162)

                                             
Operating cash flow from discontinued operations (98) 453 1,022



Operating cash flow from discontinued operations (98) 453 1,022
                                              
 

                                             
Total operating cash flow (453) 304 2,023
                                              
 

 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
 
10.  Reconciliation of net debt
 

Unaudited
29 March

2025

Una udi te d
30 Ma rch

2024

Audi te d
28 Se pte mbe r

2024
£'000 £'000 £'000

 
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 1,857 594 116
Te rm l oa n - (1,500) (1,000)

                                             
Ne t ca s h / (borrowi ngs ) e xcl udi ng l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 1,857 (906) (884)
As s e t fi na nce  l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (183) (1,202) (241)
Ri ght of us e  a s s e t l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (252)             (1,229)              (317)

                                             
Ne t ca s h / (de bt) 1,422 (3,337) (1,442)
                                              
 
On 14 Nove mbe r 2023, the  Compa ny a gre e d a  £1.5 mi l l i on te rm l oa n fa ci l i ty wi th two of the  ma jor s ha re hol de rs  of the
Compa ny. The  contra ct te rms  re qui re d the  Compa ny to re pa y £0.5 mi l l i on of ca pi ta l  i n FY24, a nd the  re ma i ni ng £1 mi l l i on i n
four e qua l  tra nche s  be twe e n FY26 a nd FY29. The  i ni ?a l  re pa yme nt of £0.5 mi l l i on wa s  ma de  i n FY24, a nd on 10 Octobe r 2024,
the  Compa ny re pa i d the  outs ta ndi ng ba l a nce  of £1.0 mi l l i on from the  proce e ds  from the  di s pos a l  of PMC.

In conjuncti on wi th the  provi s i on of the  ne w te rm l oa n, Rockwood a nd Gyl l e nha mma r we re  i s s ue d wi th 1,933,358 wa rra nts  i n

a ggre ga te  (re pre s e n?ng 5% of the  i s s ue d s ha re  ca pi ta l ) to s ubs cri be  for ordi na ry s ha re s  i n the  Compa ny a t a  pri ce  of 32

pe nce  pe r s ha re , re pre s e n?ng a  20% pre mi um to the  cl os i ng s ha re  pri ce  on 23 Octobe r 2023 (be i ng the  da y pri or to the

a nnounce me nt of the  ne w fa ci l i ty). The  wa rra nts  ma y be  e xe rci s e d a t a ny ti me  i n the  5 ye a rs  fol l owi ng dra wdown of the  ne w

fa ci l i ty a nd conti nue  to be  e xe rci s a bl e  notwi ths ta ndi ng tha t the  fa ci l i ty wa s  re pa i d i n Octobe r 2024 be fore  i ts  fi na l  e xpi ry.

 
Rockwood Stra te gi c pl c i s  a  quote d i nve s tme nt trus t whos e  funds  a re  ma na ge d by Ha rwood Pri va te  Ca pi ta l  LLP, the re by
pl a ci ng i t unde r the  control  of Ri cha rd Sta ve l e y, a  Non-Exe cu?ve  Di re ctor of the  Compa ny. Rockwood Stra te gi c pl c i s  the re fore
cons i de re d to be  a  re l a te d pa rty unde r "IAS 24 - Re l a te d Pa rty Di s cl os ure s " (s e e  note  14).
 
The  ca s h a nd l e a s e  l i a bi l i ?e s  re l a ?ng to the  Pre ci s i on Ma chi ne d Compone nts  (PMC) di vi s i on we re  tra ns fe rre d to the
di s pos a l  Group a s  a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ?e s  he l d for s a l e  pri or to 28 Se pte mbe r 2024. The y a re  not i ncl ude d i n the  Se pte mbe r
2024 ne t de bt a bove . De ta i l s  of the  a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  he l d for s a l e  a re  s hown i n note  11.

Ca s h a nd l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s  re l a ti ng to PMC we re  howe ve r i ncl ude d i n the  Compa ny ne t de bt ca l cul a ti on for the  30 Ma rch 2024
ha l f ye a r. Ne t de bt for conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  onl y a t 30 Ma rch 2024 wa s  £1,731,000.

 

11. Discontinued operation and disposal Group classified as held for sale

The  Boa rd a nnounce d i n Octobe r 2023 i ts  de ci s i on to di ve s t the  Pre ci s i on Ma chi ne d Compone nts  (PMC) di vi s i on a nd
l a unche d the  s a l e  proce s s  i n De ce mbe r 2023. The  PMC di vi s i on wa s  s ol d to Ra ghu Va ms i  Ma chi ne  Tool s  Pri va te  Li mi te d, a
ma nufa cture r of s pe ci a l i s e d pre ci s i on e ngi ne e ri ng compone nts  ba s e d i n Indi a , i n Octobe r 2024.

Cons e que ntl y, the  a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ?e s  of PMC we re  cl a s s i fie d a s  a  di s pos a l  Group he l d for s a l e  a s  a t 28 Se pte mbe r 2024.
Re ve nue  a nd e xpe ns e s , ga i ns  a nd l os s e s  re l a ?ng to the  di s con?nua ?on of thi s  di vi s i on ha ve  be e n e l i mi na te d from profit
or l os s  from the  Compa ny's  con?nui ng ope ra ?ons  a nd a re  s hown a s  a  s i ngl e  l i ne  i n the  cons ol i da te d s ta te me nt of
compre he ns i ve  i ncome .

As  a  ca s h-ge ne ra ?ng uni t (CGU), PMC wa s  a l s o a s s e s s e d for i mpa i rme nt pri or to i ts  di s pos a l . The  re s ul t of the  i mpa i rme nt
re vi e w a nd the  profi t or l os s  on di s pos a l  a re  a l s o i ncl ude d i n thi s  note .

 

 

 

 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
 
11. Discontinued operation and disposal Group classified as held for sale (continued)

Ope ra ti ng (l os s ) / profi t of PMC i n the  pe ri od a nd the  profi t or l os s  from the  di s pos a l  Group he l d for s a l e  a re  s umma ri s e d a s
fol l ows :

 

Unaudited
26 weeks ended

29 March
2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks  e nde d

30 Ma rch
2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks  e nde d

28 Se pte mbe r
 2024

 

£'000 £'000 £'000
 
  Revenue 50 8,532 17,095

 

  Cos t of s a l e s (93) (6,819) (13,367)

                                                
 

  Gross (loss) / profit (43) 1,713 3,728
 



  Gross (loss) / profit (43) 1,713 3,728
 

 
 

  Admi ni s tra ti on e xpe ns e s (81) (1,282) (2,948)
 

                                                
 

  Operating (loss) / profit before exceptional costs (124) 431 780
 

  Exce pti ona l  cos ts
 
 - (14) (232)

  Fi na nce  cos ts (1) (99) (178)
 

                                                
 

  (Loss) / profit from discontinued operations before tax (125) 318 370
 

 
 

  Ta x cha rge - (140) (462)
 

                                                
 

  (Loss) / profit from discontinued operations after tax (125) 178 (92)
 

                                                
 

 

The  ta x cha rge  for the  52 we e ks  e nde d 28 Se pte mbe r 2024 of £462,000 i s  a  cons e que nce  of de -re cogni s i ng de fe rre d ta x
a s s e ts  on £1,504,000 of unus e d l os s e s  wi thi n PMC. At a  de fe rre d ta x ra te  of 25%, the  i mpa ct on the  ove ra l l  cha rge  wa s  a n
i ncre a s e  of £376,000.

Ma na ge me nt be l i e ve s  tha t, gi ve n the  s a l e  of PMC on 8 Octobe r 2024, the  con?nui ng ope ra ?ons  ha d no future  pros pe ct of
uti l i s i ng the s e  ca rri e d forwa rd l os s e s  i n PMC a s  a t 28 Se pte mbe r 2024.

No a s s ump?on ha s  be e n ma de  a s  to whe the r the  ne w owne rs  of PMC wi l l  s ubs e que ntl y choos e  to re cogni s e  de fe rre d ta x
a s s e ts  on the s e  l os s e s .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
 
11. Discontinued operation and disposal Group classified as held for sale (continued)

The  ca rryi ng a mounts  of a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  i n thi s  di s pos a l  Group a re  s umma ri s e d a s  fol l ows :

 
Unaudited

26 weeks ended
29 March

2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks  e nde d

30 Ma rch
2024

 
Audi te d

52 we e ks  e nde d
28 Se pte mbe r

2024
£'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets   
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd ri ght of us e  a s s e ts - 3,357 3,002
De fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  - 423 10

                                                 
 - 3,780 3,012
                                                 

Current assets   
Inve ntori e s  - 2,228 1,287
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s  - 4,266 4,660
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts - 267 354
                                                  
  - 6,761 6,301
                                                 
Assets classified as held for sale  - 10,541 9,313
                                                  
Current liabilities   
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s  - (3,581) (3,517)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s - (341) (308)

                                                 
 - (3,922) (3,825)
                                                 

Non-current liabilities   
Othe r pa ya bl e s  - (2) -
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s - (1,532) (1,417)
De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ti e s  - (255) (170)

                                                 



                                                 
  - (1,789) (1,587)
                                                  
Liabilities classified as held for sale  - (5,711) (5,412)
                                                  
Net assets classified as held for sale  - 4,830 3,901
                                                  
 

As  a t 30 Ma rch 2024, the  PMC di vi s i on ha d not ye t be e n cl a s s i fi e d a s  a  di s pos a l  Group a nd a s s e t he l d for s a l e . Fi gure s  a re
i ncl ude d for compa ra ti ve  purpos e s  onl y.

The  a udi te d fi gure s  a t 28 Se pte mbe r 2024 a re  s ta te d be fore  ne t a mounts  of £2,015,000 (30 Ma rch 2024: £2,674,000) owe d by
PMC to the  conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  wi thi n the  Compa ny a t the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te .

Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a t 28 Se pte mbe r 2024 i ncl ude d £1,787,000 (30 Ma rch 2024: £1,888,000) of a s s e ts  he l d unde r
fi na nce  a nd ri ght of us e  l e a s e s . Of thi s , £423,000 (30 Ma rch 2024: £478,000) re l a te d to l a nd a nd bui l di ngs  a nd £1,364,000 (30
Ma rch 2024: £1,410,000) to pl a nt a nd ma chi ne ry.

As  a t 29 Ma rch 2025, the  PMC di vi s i on ha d be e n s ol d to Ra ghu Va ms i  Ma chi ne  Tool s  Pri va te  Li mi te d. He nce  the  Compa ny wa s
no l onge r ca rryi ng a n a s s e t he l d for s a l e .

 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
 
11. Discontinued operation and disposal Group classified as held for sale (continued)

Ca s h fl ows  ge ne ra te d by PMC for the  re porti ng pe ri ods  unde r re vi e w a re  a s  fol l ows :
 Unaudited

26 weeks 
ended

29 March
2025

Una udi te d
26 we e ks

e nde d
30 Ma rch

2024

Audi te d
52 we e ks

e nde d
28 Se pte mbe r

2024
 £'000 £'000 £'000
  
Ope ra ti ng ca s hfl ow (98) 453 1,022
Exce pti ona l  cos ts - (14) (232)
Fi na nce  cos ts  pa i d - (99) (178)
Income  ta x re funde d - - 6
                                           
Ne t ca s h i nfl ow from ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s (98) 340 618

 
Ne t ca s h outfl ow from i nve s ti ng a cti vi ti e s - (82) (92)
  
Ne t ca s h outfl ow from fi na nci ng a cti vi ti e s - (238) (419)
                                           
  
Cash inflows from discontinued operations (98) 20 107

                                          
 

Profit on disposal of discontinued operation (PMC)

A profi t of £388,000 a ros e  on the  di s pos a l  of the  Pre ci s i on Ma chi ne d Compone nts  di vi s i on, be i ng the  di ffe re nce  be twe e n the
proce e ds  of the  di s pos a l  a nd the  ca rryi ng va l ue  of the  ne t a s s e ts  s ol d a t the  di s pos a l  da te  of 8 Octobe r 2024. Thi s  profi t wa s
re cogni s e d by the  Compa ny i n the  26-we e k pe ri od e ndi ng 29 Ma rch 2025.

£'000
  
Proceeds  4,392
  
Carrying value of net assets sold  
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd ri ght of us e  a s s e ts 2,989
De fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  10
Inve ntori e s  1,276
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s  4,321
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  484
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s  (3,179)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s  (1,727)
De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ti e s  (170)

                 
 4,004
                 

  
                  
Profit on disposal of discontinued operation  388
                  
 

Tra ns a c?on cos ts  a s s oci a te d wi th the  di s pos a l  of the  di s con?nue d ope ra ?on a re  i ncl ude d wi thi n e xce p?ona l  cos ts , s e e
note  6.

 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
 
11. Discontinued operation and disposal Group classified as held for sale (continued)

Impairment of discontinued operation (PMC)

In a ccorda nce  wi th IFRS 5, the  Compa ny te s te d the  PMC di vi s i on for i mpa i rme nt on i ts  re cl a s s i fica ?on to a n a s s e t he l d for
s a l e , a t the  poi nt of i ts  re cl a s s i fica ?on us i ng the  Fa i r Va l ue  Le s s  Cos ts  to Se l l  (FVLCTS) me thodol ogy. Thi s  re s ul te d i n no
re qui re me nt for a n i mpa i rme nt cha rge  a t Compa ny l e ve l , a s  the  Compa ny wa s  a nti ci pa te d to ma ke  a  profi t on the  a s s e t he l d



re qui re me nt for a n i mpa i rme nt cha rge  a t Compa ny l e ve l , a s  the  Compa ny wa s  a nti ci pa te d to ma ke  a  profi t on the  a s s e t he l d
for s a l e . The  e xpe cte d profit wa s  not re cogni s e d i n the  pe ri od e nde d 28 Se pte mbe r 2024 but wa s  re ca l cul a te d (s e e  a bove )
a nd re cogni s e d i n the  6 months  to 29 Ma rch 2025.

Howe ve r, a n i mpa i rme nt of £2.3 mi l l i on wa s  re qui re d i n re l a ?on to the  pa re nt compa ny's  i nve s tme nt i n PMC. Thi s
i mpa i rme nt wa s  cha rge d i n ful l  to the  pa re nt compa ny i n i ts  a udi te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  12-month pe ri od e nde d 28
Se pte mbe r 2024.

12.  Called up share capital and share premium

Unaudited
29 March

2025

Audi te d
28 Se pte mbe r

2024

Unaudited
29 March

2025

Audi te d
28 Se pte mbe r

2024

 
Shares

No. Sha re s
No.

 
Share

Capital
£'000

Sha re  Ca pi ta l
£'000

Allotted, issued and fully paid

Ordi na ry s ha re s  of 5p e a ch 38,667,163 38,667,163       1,933  1,933

 

Share
Premium

£'000

 

Share Premium account
 

At 29 March 2025, 28 September 2024 and 30 March 2024 1,699
               

Duri ng the  26-we e k pe ri ods  to 29 Ma rch 2025 a nd 30 Ma rch 2024, the  Compa ny di d not i s s ue  a ny ne w ordi na ry s ha re s .
 
13.  Dividends
 
No fi na l  or i nte ri m di vi de nd wa s  pa i d for the  52-we e k pe ri od e nde d 28 Se pte mbe r 2024.
 
No i nte ri m di vi de nd i s  de cl a re d for the  26-we e k pe ri od e nde d 29 Ma rch 2025.
 
14.  Related party transactions
 
Duri ng the  26-we e k pe ri od e ndi ng 30 Ma rch 2024, the  Compa ny a rra nge d a  te rm l oa n fa ci l i ty of £1.5 mi l l i on wi th Rockwood
Stra te gi c pl c a nd Pe te r Gyl l e nha mma r AB, two of i ts  ma jor s ha re hol de rs  (s e e  note  10). The  fa ci l i ty wa s  dra wn i n ful l  on 14
Nove mbe r 2023.

Rockwood Stra te gi c pl c i s  a  quote d i nve s tme nt trus t whos e  funds  a re  ma na ge d by Ha rwood Pri va te  Ca pi ta l  LLP, the re by
pl a ci ng i t unde r the  control  of Ri cha rd Sta ve l e y, a  Non-Exe cu?ve  Di re ctor of the  Compa ny. Rockwood Stra te gi c pl c i s  the re fore
cons i de re d to be  a  re l a te d pa rty unde r "IAS 24 - Re l a te d Pa rty Di s cl os ure s ".

As  a t 28 Se pte mbe r 2024, the  ba l a nce  outs ta ndi ng unde r the  fa ci l i ty, e xcl udi ng a ccrue d i nte re s t, wa s  £1.0 mi l l i on. The  l oa n
wa s  ful l y re pa i d s ubs e que nt to ye a r e nd on 10 Octobe r 2024 on the  s a l e  of PMC. Rockwood Stra te gi c pl c a nd Pe te r
Gyl l e nha mma r AB re l e a s e d a l l  s e curi ty gra nte d to the m by the  Compa ny i n re s pe ct of the  fa ci l i ty. In conjunc?on wi th the
provi s i on of the  ne w te rm l oa n, Rockwood a nd Gyl l e nha mma r we re  i s s ue d wi th wa rra nts  to s ubs cri be  for ordi na ry s ha re s  i n
the  Compa ny (s e e  note  10).

Tota l  fe e s  pa i d to Rockwood Stra te gi c pl c i n the  pe ri od we re  £ni l  (2024: £23,000), a nd tota l  i nte re s t pa yme nts  to Rockwood
Stra te gi c pl c we re  £4,000 (2024: £40,000).

A copy of the  Inte ri m Re port wi l l  be  s e nt to s ha re hol de rs  s hortl y a nd wi l l  be  a va i l a bl e  on the  Compa ny's  we bs i te : www.cs c-
hol di ngs .com. 
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Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
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RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
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RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.
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	Cash flows generated by PMC for the reporting periods under review are as follows:
	Impairment of discontinued operation (PMC)

